1.20 “Final Approval Hearing” means the Court’s hearing on the Motion for Final 

Approval of the Settlement. 

1.21 “Final Judgment” means the Judgment Entered by the Court upon Granting Final 

Approval of the Settlement. 

1.22 “Gross Settlement Amount” means $190,000.00 (one hundred and ninety thousand 

dollars and zero cents) which is the total amount Defendants agrees to pay under the Settlement 

except as provided in Paragraph 8 below should Defendants elect to exercise the option provided 

therein.  The Gross Settlement Amount will be used to pay Individual Class Payments, Individual

[...]

aware of any other pending matter or action asserting claims that will be extinguished or affected 

by the Settlement. 

3. MONETARY TERMS. 

3.1  Gross Settlement Amount.  Except as otherwise provided by Paragraph 8 

(should Defendants elect to exercise the option provided therein) below, Defendants promise to 

pay $190,000.00 (One Hundred and Ninety Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents) and no more as the 

Gross Settlement Amount Defendants shall separately pay any and all employer payroll taxes owed 

on the Wage Portions of the Individual Class Payments. Defendants have no obligation to pay the 

Gross Settlement Amount (or any payroll taxes) prior to the deadline stated in Paragraph 4.3 of

[...]

The Administrator will make 

and deduct the following payments from the Gross Settlement Amount, in the amounts approved 

by the Court in the Final Approval: 

3.2.1 To Plaintiffs:  Class Representative Service Payment to the Class 

Representatives of not more than $7,500.00 (Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero 

Cents) each, (in addition to any Individual Class Payment and any Individual PAGA Payment the 

Class Representative is entitled to receive as a Participating Class Member).  Defendants will not 

oppose Plaintiffs’ request for a Class Representative Service Payment that does not exceed this

[...]

Plaintiffs assume full responsibility and liability for taxes 

owed on the Class Representative Service Payment. 

3.2.2 To Class Counsel: A Class Counsel Fees Payment of not more than 35% of 

the Gross Settlement Amount, which is currently estimated to be $66,500 (Sixty-Six Thousand 

Five Hundred and Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents), as the same may be escalated pursuant to this 

Settlement Agreement, and a Class Litigation Expense Payment in an amount equal to actual 

litigation costs (up to $18,790.76).  Defendants will not oppose requests for these payments